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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE O CALIFORNIA

URipECSRGT,
v .

COUNTY OF TULARE

PEOPLE OF TEE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, |

QUINTON BROWN -A
GERALD TURNER -B
. MIA McNEIX -

Case No. VCF 353621 - A,B,C
AMENBED FELONY COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, :
Action Filed: July 20, 2017

Defendants.

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA accuses the above-
named Defendants of the following crimes, which are connected to one another in their

commission;

On or about October 5, 2016, in the County of Tulare, defendant QUINTON BROWN

| committed the crime Iof PANDERING BY _PROCURING A MINQR 16 YEARS OF AQE ORrR"
OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1), 2 Felony, in that he #id unlawifully
procure_ another person who was a minor the age of sixteen years or over, for the

purpose of prostitution,

/17

COUNT ONE
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_ or from money loancd or advanced fo or charged ag,mnst_by a

SPECIAL ALLEGATION ~ VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is inéligi.b'la for probation or
suspension of sentence purs uant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to regislger is a crime.

COUNT TWO -

On or between October 21, 2016, and. January 12, 2017, in the County of Tulare, California
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING A MINOR 16 YRARS OF
AGE OR OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1), a elony, in'that he did
unlawfully, and knowmg_, a minor sixteen years of age or older, was 4 pwbmmte

live or derive support or mamten'mce in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of

keepel tanager, or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was practiced or allowed

or did solicit or receive compensation for sol'ioiting_
 SPECTAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFI?ENSES

It is further alleged that. defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for pr obauon or
sugpension of sentence putsuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203 065(a).
NOTICE: Convmtlo_n of this offense will require ﬂae_defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful fallure to register is a crime.

CO UNT THREE.

On or about October 5, 2016, in the County of Tulare, defendant QUINTON BROWN
committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 236,1(c)(1), a Felony, in that he did willfully and unlawfully cause,
induce, and/or per_sﬁaclc_ whm wag less than 18 yehrs of age, to engdgs ina '
commereial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 266i(b)(1).

NOTICE: Conviction of this 6ffense will require the defendant to registelr pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure 1o register is a crime,
2
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COUNT ¥OUR

" On or between October 21,2016, and J a.niiary 12,2017, inl the Céunty of Tulare, defendant
QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR A
SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE. SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in that he did
willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or persuade ||| Gz who was less than 18
years of age, to engage in a commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a
ﬂfiolat_ion of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h{b)(1).

NOTICE: Convicﬁdn_of this offense will rle_quire the defendant to register pursuaat to Penal
Code section 290 et seq, Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT FIVE

Onor between. December 1, 2016, and March 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angelr-_ss,
defendant QUINTON BROWN comiﬁittgd the crime of UNLAWFUL SEXUAL
INTERICOUR.SE, a Violation of PENAL CODE SECTION‘ 26 I.S(c), a l?eiony, in that he did
engage in an act of unlawful sexual intercourse with || | | I = minor who was more than
three years ymmger than the defendant, |

© COUNT SIX

On of about November 16, 2016; in the County of Kern, defendants QUfNTON BROWN
and GERALD TURNER comtuitted the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING A MINOR
UNDER 16 YEARS OF AGE, in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(2), a Helony, .in
that they did qnlawﬁllly procure_ another petson who was a minop under the age of
16, for the purpose of prostitution, ' - ' . N

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES _

It is further alleged that defendants QUINTON BROWN and GERALD TURNER are
ineligible for' probation or suspan_sibn of sentence pul'su'ar'lt to PENAL CODE _SECT]ON
1203.065(2). | |

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant fo register pursuant to Penal

- Code section 290 et seq, Willful failure to register is a crime.

i
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~ than 18 years of age, to engage in a commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a

' COUNT SEVEN

-On or between November 16, 2016, and November 17, 201 6,'_in the County of Los AD geles,
defendant GERALD TURNER committed the crime of PIMPING A MINOR UNDER 16
YEARS OF AGE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 2661(b)(2), a Felony, in that he did
unlawfully, and Imowing_ a minor under sixteen yoars of age, was a prostitute, live
ot derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of -

Hll-: from money loaned or advanced to or charged against_by a keeper, manager,

or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or
recéive compensation for soliciting_ '
SPECIAL ALLEGATION w‘VI()LENT SEX OFFENSES

It is further alleged that defendants QUIINTONIBROWN and GERALD TURNER are
ineligible for probation or suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION -
1203.065(2). | |
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq, Willful failure to register is 8 crime,

- COUNT TIGHT

On or about November 16, 2016, in thé County of Kern, defendants QUINTON BROWN
and GERALD TURNER committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR
A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Relony, in that they did

willfully and unlawfully attempt to cause, induce, and/or persuade ||| vwbo was less

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(2).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendants to register pursnant to Penal
Code secﬁon 290 et seq. Wil;fﬁl faifure to register is a ctime. A

COUNT NINE

On or between November 16, 2016, and November 17, 2016, in the County of Kern,
defendant GERALD TURNER committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR .

FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in that he did
) .
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. NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will 1cquue the defendant to regtstcr pursuant to Penal

willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or persuade_ who was less than 18
years of age, to engége ina conl;rlel'cia[ sex act, with the intent to effect and/or mf.lintailn a
viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1).
NOTICE: Conviction of thig offensé will require the defendant (o register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et $64. Willfui failure to register is & crime.
COUNT TEN

On or about November 16, 2016, in the County of Kern, defendants QUINTON BROWN .
and GERALD TURNER commiitted the ctitne of PANDERING BY PR.OC’URING A MINOR
OVER AIGE 16_; a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(bX1), a Felony, in thét they did
unlawfully procurc | another person who was a minor over the age of sixteen years, for
the purpose of prostitution.

- SPECIAL ALLDGATI{)N VIOLENT SEX OI‘FI‘NSLS

It is ﬁnthex alleged that defendants QUINTON BROWN and GERALD TURNER are

ineligible for probation or suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE S8ECTION

1203,065(a).

Code section 290 et seq, Wlllﬁll faiture to rogistm is a crime.

COUNT ELEYEN

On or between Octobcl 1, 2015 and October 15, 2015, in tho County of Kern, defendants
QUINTON BROWN fu1d GERALD TURNER commxtted the crime of IIUMAN T RAFl'ICKING
OF A MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1¢e)(1), &

Felony, in that they did willfully and unlawfully attempt to cause, induce, and/or parsuade-
B 1o was less than 18 yeéu*s of age, to engage in a commercial sex act, with the infent to effect

and/or maintain a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1).

NOTICE: Coaviction of this offense will require the defendants o registér pursuant to Penai

Code section 290 et $eq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

/7 |
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COUNT TWELVE

On or between December 3 1, 201 0, and May 22, 2017,' in the Couhty of Los Angeies,
defendant QUINTQN BROWN commiitted the crime of PIMPING A MINOR 16 YEARS OF
AGE OR OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1), a Felony, in that he did

unlawfully, and knowing- a minor sixteen years of age or older, was a prostitute, live or

derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of - o1

from money loaned or advanced to or charged again_st-by a keepei‘, inanager, or inmate
of a house or other place where p‘rostitution was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or receive
compensation for soliciting |||
| ~ SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES

Itis further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or -
suspcnslon of sentence put suant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203 065(&)
NOTICE; Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to legl‘stel pursuam to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a ctime,

COUNT THIRTEEN

On or between November 1, 2016, and Decembor 31, 2016, in the County of Kern,
defendant QUINTON BROWN commitied the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION236.1(0)('1), a Felony, in
that he did willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or persuade- who wasg less than
18 yeats of age, to engage _in g commercial sex apt, with the intent to ,e.ffect and/or maintain a
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1),

NOTICE: Con-@iotion of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal '
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime, .

COUNT FOURTEEN

On or between December 31, 2016, and May 22, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles,
defendant QUINTON BROWN commitied the crime of HUMAN TRAFRICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, i vidlation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in

that he did willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or persuade || +to was less than
6 i .
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant.to Penal

18 years of age, to engage in a commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. 'Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT FIFTEEN

On or between December 1, 2016, and March 31, 2617, in the County of Los Angeles,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of UNLAWFUL SEXUAL
INTERCOURSE, in violation of PENAT, CODE SECTION 261.5(c), a Felony, in that he did 7
engage in an act of unlawful sexval intercourse with [l 2 minor who was more than thrée
years younger"than the defendant. _ | |

COUNT SIXTEEN

On 01; between éctober 15, 2016, and November 15, 2016,: in the County of Tuiai*e,
defendant QUINTCN BROWN commitled the crime of PANDERING BY PRCCURING A
MINOR 16 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER, in viélation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1},
a Felony, in that he did unlawfully procure|| another person who was a minor the age of
s;xteen years or over, for the purpose of prostitution.

SPECIAL ALLEGA’I‘ION VIOLDNT SEX OI?FEN‘?L‘S

It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for prabation or

suspension of sentence. pursuani to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a). |

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime,
- COUNT SEVENTEEN

On or between October 15, 2016, and November 15, 2016, in the County of Tulare,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PLNAL CODE SECTION 236.1{c)(1), a Feiony, in
that he did willfully and unlawfully attempt to cause, induce, and/or persuade ||l who was
less than 18 years of age, to engage in & commercial éex act, with the intent to effect and/or

maintain a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1).
7
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NOTICE; Conviction of this ¢ffense will require the defendant to register pursumit to Penal

/

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to 1eg15.tex pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to 1(4,131‘@1 is a crime.

COUNT BEIGHTEEN

On or between November 1, 2016, and November 30, 261 6, in the County of Tulare,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING A
MINOR 16 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1),
a Felony, in that he did unlawfully pi'o-:;ure_ another person who was a minot the age
of sixteen years or over, for the purpose of prostitution, ‘

SPECIAL AILLEGATION ~ VIOLENT SEX OFFENSIES

It is further alleged.that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or

suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).

Code section 290 ot seq. Willful failure to register is a crime,

COUNT NINETERN

| On or between November 30, 2016, and February 28, 2017, in the County of Tulare,
QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING A MINOR 16 YEARS OF AGR OR .
OLDER, in v1olauon of PENAL CODE SECTION 266 h(b)(l) a Felony, in that he did
unlawfull y, and knomng_, a minor sixteen yeals of age or older, was a prostitute, live
ot derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of |||
or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against_by a keeper, manager, or
inthate of a house or other: ﬁlaoe where prostitufion was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or
receive compensation for soliciting ||| Gz

SPECIAL ALLEGATION ~ VIOLENT SEX OFFINSES
Itis fu_rther alleged that defencf.ant QUINTON BR.OWN is ineligible for prdbaﬁon or

suspension of sénteﬁce pui'suan't to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to régister pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime,

Amended Felony Complaing
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- Code section 290 et seq. .Willful failure to register is a erime.

INTERCOURSE, a violation of PENAL CODE SECTIQN 26.1 S(c), a Feldny, in that he did

engage in an act of unlawful sexval intercourse with ||| 2 misor who was more than

COUNT TWENTY

On or between No{/embcr 1, 2016, and November 30, 2016, in the County of Tulare, ‘
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SE‘CT ION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in
that he did willfully and untawfully deprive and/or violate the personal liberty of ||| with
the intent to effect and/or maintain a violation of PENAL CODE section 266i(b)(1).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a cl‘i{ne.

COUNT TWENTY-ONE

On or between November 30, 2016, and February 28, 2017, in the County of Tulare,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in
that he did willfully and unlawfully deprive and/or violate the pérsonal tiberty of | GG—_.i
the intent to effect and/or maintain a violation of PENAI CODE section 26611(1))(1 ).

NOTICE: Conviciion of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

- COUNT TWENTY-TWO

On or between November 1, 2016, and December 31, 2016, in the County of Monterey,
defendant QUINTON BROWN comumitted the crime of UNLAWFUL SEXUAL

three years younger than the defendant,

COUNT TWENTY-THREX,

-On or about November 28, 2016, in the County_of Tulare, defendant QU‘lNTON BROWN
committed the crime of PANDERING B“‘jf PROCURING A MINOR 16 YEARS OF AGE OR
OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully
procure || -:othcr person who was a minor the age of sixteen years or over, for

the purpose of prostitution.

Amended Felony Complaint




- Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a erime.

- SPECTAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is incligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.,065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. ‘Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR

On or between November 28, 2016, and December 15, 2016, in the County of Tulare,
California defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING A MINOR 16
YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER, in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1), a Felony, in
that he did unlawfully, and knowing | | QhpnEIEEEE - inor sixteen years of age or older, was
a prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole o in part from the earnings or
proceeds of _ or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against
_by a keeper, manager, or inmate of a house or other place where pmstﬂuﬁon
was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or receive compensation for s.ohmtmg_

| SPECIAL ALLEGA‘I‘IGN ~ VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES

It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for ploba‘mon or -

susp(,nszon of senfence pmsuant {o PENAL CODT SECTION 1203 065(a)

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

COUNT TWENTY-FIVE

On or about November 28, 2016, in the County of Tulare, defendant QUINTON BROWN
commitied the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1}, a Felony, in that he did willfully and unlawfully cause,
mducc, and/or peisuade_ who wws less than 18 years of age to engagc ina
commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 266i(b)(1). | |
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will feqﬂire the defendant to register pursuant.to Penal |

Code section 290 ef seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.
10
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COUNT TWENTY-SIX

On or between 'November 28, 2016, and Decen‘l‘ocr 15, 2016, in the County' of Tulare,
defendant QUINTON BROWN commifted the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236,1{c)(1), a Fcibny, in
that he did willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or peré;uade_ who was -
less than 18 years of age, to engage in & commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or
maintain a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h{b)(1).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section-290 et seq, Wiltful failure to register is a crime,

COUNT TWENTY-SEVEN

On ﬁr about November 1, 2016, and November 30, 2016, in the County of Tulare,
defendant QUIN’I ON BROWN commltted the crime of PANDI" SRING BY PROLURING A
MINOR 16 YEARS QF AGY* OR OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 2661(b)(1)
a Felony, in that he did unlawfully pr ocure || G 2oothe: person who was a minor the
age of sixteen years or over, for the purpose of prostitution. |

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION ~ VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
- 1t is further aileged that defendant QUiNTON BROWN is inéli gible for probation 61'
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a). |
NOTICE: .Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Codo section 290 et seq, Willful failure to reglstcz is a crime,

CQUNT TWENTY-EIGHT

On or between November 30, 2016, and March 15, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles,
California defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING A MINOR: 16

' YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1), a Felony, in

that he did unlawfuily, and kﬁowing_a minor sixteen years of age or older, wasa
prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds

of _ or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against_by a

Amended Felony Complaint
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suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).

.th_at he did willfully and unlawfully cause, iﬁduce, and/or persuad_é_ who Was less

- than 18 years of age, to engage in a commercial sex act, with the intent to effect and/or maintain a

MINORFOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(e)(1), a Felony, in

N/

keeper, manager, or inmate of a housé or other place where prostitution was practiced or alloweci,
or did solicit or receive 00mpensd‘cion for soliciting_
| SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSIES
It is firther alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Witlful Failure to register is a crime.

COUNT TWENTY-NINI

On or about November 1, 2016, and November 30, 2016 in the County of 1111a1e,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A
MINOR FOR A SEX ACT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 236.1(c)(1), a Felony, in

viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(b)(1).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime,

COUNT THIRTY

.- On or between November 30, 2016, and January 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of HUMAN TRAFFICKING OF A

that he did willfully and unlawfully cause, induce, and/or persuade ||| |G who was less
than 18 years of age, lo engage in a commetoial sex act, with the intont to effect and/or maintain a
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(b)(1). ‘

NOTICE: Convic_:ti'on of this offense Wi_ll'requh'e the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
C‘odel section 290 et seq. Willful failure to 1'egiste; is a crime. |

4
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COUNT THIRTY-ONIE

On or about November 12-,_2(}1 6, in the Counﬁy of Fresno, defendant QUINTON BROWN
committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, in violation of PENAYL, CODE
SECTION 266i(a)(1), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully prooure_ another person,
for the purpose of prostitutien. !

' SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES

It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT THIRTY-TWOQ

On or between November 13 2016, and Pebr uary 25, 2017 in the County of Los Angeles

' Cahforma deféndant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING, in violation of

PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully, and knowing|| | | | |l
- to be a prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings

~ot proceeds of | N o- from money loaned or advanced to or char ged agamst-
-by a lcc,eper manager, or inmate ol" & house or other place where prostitution was practiced or

allowed, or did solicit or receive compensation for sohmtmg_

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFIENSES
- Ttis further_ alleged that defendan_t QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or

suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(),

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will reqirire the defendant to register pursuant to Penal.

Code section 290 et geq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT THIR’I‘Y THREE

On or about October 5, 2016, in the County oE’Tuhle defendant QUINTON BROWN
commilted the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, in violation of PENAL CODJ
SECTION 266i(a)(1), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully procure ||| acother person,

for the purpose of prostitution,
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. SPECIAL ALLEGATION -- VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is furﬂmf alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(z).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will géquire the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crire.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR

On or between October 5, 2016, and January 15, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles,
California defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 2665(a), & Pelony, in that hé did unlawfully, and knowing || NN

Bl o be 2 prostitute, live or derive support or mainténance in whole or in part from the earnings '
ot proceeds of ||| R o: fox money loanéd or advemced to or charged against ||| G
B by a keeper, manager, or 1nmate of a house or othei place where prostitution was pr abh(,cd or

iowed or did solicit or receive compensatlon for sollcltmg_
SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES

It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
- suspension 'of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the dei“endant to register pﬁrsuant to Penal
Code section 290 et.: seq. Willful failure 1o register is a crime,
COUNT THIRTY-FIVE
On or between March 1, 2016, and March 31, 2016, in the County of Fresno, defendant

QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, in violation of
P‘ENA.L CODE SECTION 266i(a)(1), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully prooure_
another person, for the puspose of prostitution, |
SPECIAL ALLLGATION VIOLENT SEX OFF FIJNSLS
It is furthm alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is 111ehg,1blc for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of tais offense will requite the defendant to register pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 ct seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.
' 14
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COUNT THIRTY-SIX

On or between April 1, 2016, and November 17, 201 6, in the County of Los Aﬁgeles,
California defendant QUINTON BROWN commitied the crime of PIMPING, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully, and knowing ||| NG

B o be a prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or

roceeds of or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against
p galn

VW o 1 G b W po

o ~1 (o2 w >N L) b2 —_ foel D =} ~3 ey o E=N L o — =

by a keeper, manager, ot inmate of g house or other place where prostitution was practiced or
allowed, or did soIiCit or receive compensation for soliciti-ng_
SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to registér pursuant to Penal

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN

On or between November ‘1, 2016, and November 18, 2016, in the County of Tulare,
-defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the ctime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, in

' vio.lation‘of PENAL CODE SECTION 266 i(a)(l), a Felony, in that hel did valawfully procm;c

_ another person, for the purpose of prostitution,

SPECYAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEZ& OFFENSES
E <It 1& further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligib]e for probation or, -
suspension of séntence pursuant to PENAT, CODE SECTION 1203.065(a)
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will requite the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT

On or between November 8, 2016, and March 31, 2017, in the County of Los Anpeles,

defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PIMPING, in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully, and knowing_to he a

prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds

I5
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. Code section 290 et seq, Willful failure to register is a crime,

or did solieit or recetve compensation for soliciting_

keeper, managér', or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was pl'act{ccd or allowed,
or did solicit or receive compensation for soliciting_
 SPECIAL ALLEGATION — VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(&1).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register putsuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime.

COUNT THIRTY-NINE -

On or between November 1, 2016, and November 25, 2016, in the County of Keun,
defendant QUINTON BROWN committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 2661(&)(1), a Felony, in umt he did unlawfully plocute

- anoihel person, for the purpose of plos‘cxtutlon

SPECIAL ALLEGATION — VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
- It is further alleged that defondant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a). |
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will 1'6quire the defendant to -regist:er pursuant to Pena.l :

i

COUNT FORTY

+ On or between Noveznbe1 28,2016, and Apul 30, 2017, in the Counly of Kern, defendant
QUINTON BROWN commitied the crime of PIMPING, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully, and knownzxg_o bea
prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the carnings or proceeds
’of - or from money loaned or advanced to or charged a'gainst_'by a

‘keeper, manager, or inmate of a house or othet place where prostitution was practiced or allowed,

I

1l
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES
It is further alleged that defendant QUINTON BROWN is ineligible for probation or
suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 1203.065(a).
NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal
Code section 290 et seq, Willful failure to register is a crime,

COUNT FORTY-ONE

On or about December 1, 2016, in the County of Tulare, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(dX1), in
that she did unlawfﬁlly take an automobile, a white 4-door Maserati GSJ, exceeding $950 in

value,

COUNT FORTY-TWO

On or about December 1, 2016, in the County of Los Angele_é, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the .orime of IDENTITY 'I."I{II‘ZFT; in violation of PENAIL CODE SECTION 530.5,a
Felony, in that she did willfully and unlawfully obtain personal identifying information of SARA
PECK NORTH and used that information for an unlawful purpose and to obtain or attempt to
obtain credit, goods, services, 1caf property, or medical information to wit, a vehmle sale contract;
without the consent of SARA PECK NORTH, |

] CQUNT FORLY-THREE
On or about Deccmbel i, 2016 in the County of T ulme defendant QUINTON BROWN

committed the crime of RECEILY ING STOLEN PROPERTY — MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation -

of PENAL CODE SECTION 496d(a), in that he did unlawfully buy or receive a white 4-door
Maserati GSI that was stolen or had been obtained in 4 manner constituting theft or extortion,

knowing the propetty to be stolen or obtained, and did conceal, sell, withhold, or aid in -

~ concealing, selling or withholding said pmi::erty.

COUNT IF'ORTY-FOUR

On or about Deéember 14, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL,
commifted the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(d)(1), in

that she did unlawlully take an automobile, a white Porsche Panamera, exceeding $950 in value.
17
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COUNT FORTY-FIVE

'. On or about December 14, 2016, in thé County of Log Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the erime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5, a
Felony, in that she did willfully and uniawfully obtain personal identifying information of SARA
PECK NORTH and used that information for an unlawful purpose and to obtain or attempt to
obtain credit, goods, services, real property, or medical information, to wit, a vehicle sale contract
without the consent of SARA PECK NORTH,

© COUNT FORTY-SIX

On or about December 14, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MTA MCNEIL,
commitied the crime of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY ~MOTOR VEHICLE, in f\fit>1ati0n
of PENAL CODE SECTION 496&(&), in thet she did unlawfully buy or receive a white Porsche
Panamera that was stolen or had been obtained in a manner ooqsﬂtuting theft or extortibn,
knowing the‘property to be stolen &;,)1' obtained, and did oulnceal,‘sell, Wiﬁfﬂ)old, or aid in
concealing, selling or withﬁolding said property.

COUNT FORTY-SEVEN
On or about March 25, 2017, in the County of Tulare, defendants QUINTON BROWN and

MIA MCNEIL committed the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE

SECTION 487(d)(1}, in that they did unlawfully take an automobile, a red 4-door Maserati

Levante, exceeding $950 in value,
. COUNT FORTY-EIGHT
On or about March 25, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL,

‘committed the ctime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5, a

Felony, in that she did that willfully and unlawfully obtain personal identifying information of
GENNADY RUBH\I STEIN and used thaf information for an.uhiawful purpose and _td obtain or
attempt to obtain credit, goods, services, real property, or medical information, to wit a vehicle
lease, without the consent of GENNADY RUBINSTEIN.

/.

/
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. Felony, in that she did willfully and unlawfully obtain pu:sonal 1dent1fymg information of

COUNT FORTY-NINE

On or about March 25, 2017, in the County of Tulare, defendant QUINTON BROWN
committed the crime of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY - MOTOR VEHICLE, in violation
of PENAL CODE SECTION 496d(a), in that he did unlawfully buy or receive a red 4-door
Maserati Levante that was stolen or had been obtained in a manner constituting theft or extortion,
knowing the property to be stolen or obtained, and did conceal, sell, withhold, or aid in -
concealing, selling or withholding said property,

COUNT FFTY

On or about April 10, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the crime of ATTEMPTED GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 664/487(d)(1) in that she did unlawfully atternpl Lo take an automobile, a 4-door

Masel att Levante e\:oc,edmg $950 in value.

COUNT FIF’I‘Y ONL

On or about April 10, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the crime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5, a

MELIbSA BARRAZA and used that-information for an untawful purpose ¢ 'md to obtain or
attempt to obtain credit, goods, services, real property, ot medical information, to wit, a vehicle
sale con‘éract, without the consent of MELISSA BARRAZA.,
| - COUNI FIFTY-TWO
On or about Apl il 10, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles defendant MIA MOCNEIL

committed the ctime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530. 5,8
Felony, in that she did willfully and unlawfully obtain personal identifying mformahon of
NICOLAY SHUSTROV and us_ed that information for an unlawful pm‘posc‘and to obtain or
attempt to obtain credit, goods, services, real property, or medical information, to wit, a vehicle
sale contract, without the consent of NICOLAY SHUSTROV,

1!

/
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COUNT FIFTY-THREL

On or about October 10, 2016, in: the County of Los Angeleé, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the crime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation of PENAIL CODE SECTION 530.5, a
Felony, in that she did willfully and unlawfully obtain personal identifying information of
SAMANTHA KANG and used that information for an unlawful purpose and to obtain or attempt
to obtain credit, goods, services, real property., or medical information, to wit, a residential lease,
without the consent of SAMANTHA KANG,

COUNT FIFTIY-FOUR

On or about February 14, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant MIA MCNEIL
committed the crime of IDENTITY THEFT, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 530.5,a
Felony, in that she did willfully and unlawfully obtain personal identifying information of
JANICE RUBENSTEIN and used that information for an unlawful purpose and 1o obtain or
atfempt to obtain credit, .goods;'se'rv'ioés, real bropeﬂ:y, or medieal i11formertion, a residentieﬂ lease,

without the consent of JANICE RUBENSTEIN.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION ~ STRIKE PRIOR - ONE OR MORE SERIQUS OR
YIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND CURRENT CHARGE IS ANY FELONY

It is further alleged that prior fo the commission of the offenses alleged in Counts 1 through
54, defendant QUINTON BROWN had heen convicted of the following serious énd/or violent
felony as defined in Penal Co_dg section 667(d) and ,P;:nal Code section 1]"7{.)' 12(b), and is thus
subject 10 sentencing pursuant fo the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code |
section 1170.12; . |
Dgte | Court CaseNo, - Charge
10/01/07 - SanDiego SCS198196  PC2ll

SPECIAL ALLEGATION — PRISON PRIOR — ANY FELONY

It is further alleged pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 667.5(b) that defendant

QUINTON BROWN has suffered the following prior convietion and that a term was served as
' ' ' 207
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described in Penal Code scotion 667.5(b) for said offense, and the defendant did not remain free
of prison custody for, and did commit ani offense resulting in a felony conviction dLil'ing, a period
of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term:

Date Court ' Case No. | Charge

1/19/10 San Diego SCD221426 . PC 11352(x)

SPECIAL ALLEGATION — STRIKE PRIOR — ONE OR MORE SERIOUS OR
YIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND CURRENT CHARGE IS ANY FELONY

It is further alleged that prior to the commission of the offenses alleged in Counts 6 through
11, defendant GERALD TURNER had been convieted of the following setious and/or violent
felonies as defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1 170.12(b), and is thus

subject to sentencing pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 6'67(b)-(i) and Penal Code

section 1170.12: .
Date Court Case No. Charpe
11/20/07  Orange 07CF1408 PC 211

11720/67 Orange . - . (7CF1408 . - PC245

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - PRISON PRIOR - ANY FELONY
It is further alleged pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 667.5(b) that defendant

GERALD TURNER has suffered the following prior conviction and that a term was served as
desctibed.in Penal Code section 667.5(b) for sgﬁd offense, and the defendant did not remain free’
of prison custody for, and did commit an 0:%11;@_ resulting in a felony conviction during, a period

of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term:

Date .  Court ' Case No. A | Charge
3/16/10 Matiposa B390A PC 4530(b)
I |
e
/
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PENAIL CODE SECTION 1170,

SPECIAL ALLEGATION .- PRISON PRIOR — ANY FELONY

It is further alleged pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTION 667.5(b) that defendant
GERALD TURNER has suffered the following prior conviction and that a term was served ag
described in Penal Code section 667,5(b) for said offense, and the defendant did not remain free
of prison custody for, and did commit én offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period
of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term:

Date Court Case No, Charge
1717/ 12l Tuolumne CRF36699 PC 4573.6

SPECIAL ALLEGATION ~ PRISON PRIOR — ANY FELONY
1t is further alieged pursuaﬁt to PENAL CODE SECTION 667,5(b) that dcf,fendant MIA
MCNEIL has suffered the following prior conviction and that a term was served as descri.be'cl in
Péhal Code section 667.5(b) Tor said offense, and the defendaﬁt did not rémain free 6f prison
custody for, and did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction during, a period of five

years subsequent to the conclusion of said term;

Date . . Court - ‘ Case No. | - Char'ge
6/03/13 Los Angeles KNWLA07252601 PC 530.5(2)

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - STATUS ALLEGATION/FELONIES EXEMPT
FROM LOCAL CUSTODY o
It is further alloged that &s to defendants QUINTON BROWN AND GERALD TURNER

prison custody time for the above felony offenses is to be served in state prison pursyat to

NOTICE: Conviction of these offenses will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and
print impressions pursuant to Penal Code section 296 and 296,1, Willful refusal to provide the

samples and impressions is a crime,
22
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NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek | jury findmgs

regarding all appht,able circumstances in aggiavation, pursuant to Penal Code sec’uon 1170(b)

and Cunningham v, Cahfm nia (2007) 549 U,8. 270 [127 8.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 8561,

NOTICK: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code section 1385,

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregomg 1§ true and correct. Exccuted this

(Oday of July,

LAR017801101
62464597 docx

2017, at Los Angeles, Ceshfmma

23

Respectiully Submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
MAGGY KRELL

Supemsmg Deputy Attorney General

AMAQL L Wp(]em

ANDA G, PLISNER
Deputy Aftorney General :
Attorneys for People of the State of

Cal lfornia
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